
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Charity Sub (Education Board) 
Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2016 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 

Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Bennett 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Ann Holmes 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 To note the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference and agree the frequency of 

meetings.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. CENTRAL GRANTS 
 Verbal update of the Senior Grants Officer. 

 
 For Information 
  
5. GRANT RECOMMENDATION REPORT  - CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND, 

COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 42) 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY TO GUIDE APPLICATION OF CHARITABLE FUNDS 

- CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND, COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 80) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 
Constitution  
 

 Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Education Board, and two further Members of 
the Education Board.  
 

 Four Members appointed by the Community and Children’s Services Committee. 
 
Quorum 
 

 Any three Members, provided at least one Member from both the Education Board 
and the Community and Children’s Services Committee is present. 

 
Terms of Reference 
 

 To be responsible for the application of funds from the City of London Combined 
Education Charity (registered charity no. 312836) and the City Educational Trust 
Fund (registered charity no. 290840), in line with any policy set by the Education 
Board governing the management of those charities. 
 

 To review the eligibility criteria of those charities ahead of the 2017/18 funding cycle 
and make any recommendations on proposed amendments to the Education Board. 
 

 To make recommendations to the Education Board on any policy governing the 
management of the City of London Combined Education Charity (registered charity 
no. 312836) and the City Educational Trust Fund (registered charity no. 290840). 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Committee 
Education Charity Sub-Committee 
 

Dated:  
12th December 2016 

Subject 
Grant Recommendation Report  – City Educational Trust 
Fund, Combined Education Charity 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Grants Officer 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Jack Joslin, Central Grants Programme 
 

 
Summary 

 
The ‘Education and Employment’ funding theme, which forms part of the Central 
Grants Programme (CGP) opened to applications on 15th August 2016. 
 
The two charities providing funding through this theme are the City of London 
Corporation City Educational Trust Fund (290840) and the City of London 
Corporation Combined Education charity (312836).  
 
The first closing date for the ‘Education and Employment’ theme grant applications 
under the Central Grants Programme was on the 15th November 2016. These 
applications have been assessed and this report recommends grant decisions for 
both charities. 
 

Recommendations 
 

 To note the Central Grants Programme assessment process, eligibility 
criteria and budget.   

 To review and approve the recommendations for applications received 
under the The City Educational Trust Fund and Combined Education 
Charity. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. On 19 May 2016, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that the 
Education Board be appointed as the Grand Committee responsible for the 
Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust Fund. 

 
2. At the July 2016 Education Board Members agreed that the existing eligibility 

criteria for the Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust Fund 
would remain in place until March 2017.  The Education Board also agreed 
that Education Charity Sub-Committee review the funding criteria to ensure 
alignment with the Education Strategy and implement any required 
amendments before the 2017/2018 funding cycle.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
3. The current eligibility criteria for both charities are provided as Appendix 1. 

 
Central Grants Assessment Process 

 
4. The Central Grants Unit (CGU) grant assessment process draws on City 

Bridge Trust’s expertise in the field of grant-making and demonstrates good 
practice. 
 

5. Prior to grant applications being submitted to this Sub-Committee for 
approval, each individual application has undergone a series of due diligence 
checks by the CGU to ensure compliance with the established eligibility 
criteria. A copy of the standard checklist for both charities is provided as 
Appendix 2. 

 
6. Recommendations are made to this Sub-Committee based on applicants 

demonstrating how they align with the established criteria, whether they have 
provided the required evidence to support their application, and had their 
financial assessment approved by the Head of Charity and Social Investment 
Finance in the Chamberlain’s Department. 

 
7. All individual applicants to the Combined Education Charity were requested to 

provide information regarding their personal circumstances. From the 
information disclosed judgements on the applicants’ eligibility were made in 
line with the Joseph Rowntree Minimum Income Standards.1 

 
8. The deadline for applications received under the ‘Education and Employment’ 

theme of the CGP was15t
[...]
nally left blank

P
age 32



Appendix 4

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Committee: 
Education Charity Sub-Committee 
 

Dated:  
12th December 2016 

Subject: 
Development of Policy to Guide Application of charitable 
funds – City Educational Trust Fund, Combined Education 
Charity 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Grants Officer 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Scott Nixon, Central Grants Unit 
 

 
Summary 

 
Following the recent cross-cutting service based review of grant-making by the City 
Corporation, the „Education and Employment‟ funding theme, which forms part of the 
new Central Grants Programme (CGP), opened to applications on 15th August 2016. 
 
The two charities providing funding through this theme are the City Educational Trust 
Fund (290840) and The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity 
(312836).  
 
It was agreed by Members of Community and Children‟s Services Committee and 
Education Board that the existing eligibility criteria for both charities would remain in 
place until March 2017, but that the criteria would be reviewed by the Education 
Charity Sub-Committee for recommendation to the Education Board for approval. It 
was also agreed that the revised policy to guide the application of funds for each 
charity be implemented for the 2017/2018 funding cycle. It was recognised that there 
was the possibility for alignment of the activities of the charities with the City of 
London Corporation‟s Education Strategy 2016-2019.  This paper provides 
background to inform Members‟ discussion noting that decisions must be taken in 
the best interests of each charity. 
 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended to Members that they: 
 

1. Consider the charitable objects of the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) 
and The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836), 
and the funds available for distribution in each case; 

2. Consider the evidence of need within each charity‟s beneficiary class and 
make recommendations to the Education Board, which are in the best 
interests of each charity, as to the policy criteria which should be adopted for 
each charity to guide the effective application of charity funds; 

3. To instruct officers to prepare a revised policy and application criteria for each 
charity for recommendation to the Education Board. 

 
  

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 
 
Background 
 
1. On 19 May 2016, the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that the 

Education Board be appointed as the Grand Committee responsible for 
managing the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) and The City of London 
Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836) (“Combined Education 
Charity”) The City Corporation is the sole corporate trustee of each charity 
and administers each charity in accordance with its usual procedures, which 
involve delegating the exercise of those trustee functions to various 
committees (and sub-committees) of the Court of Common Council.  

 
2. Those trustee obligations remain with the City Corporation and individual 

elected Members of the Court sitting as members of the Committees and sub-
committees with responsibility for each charity are not themselves trustees.  
However, by virtue of their membership of the relevant Committee or sub-
committee Members have a duty to support the City Corporation in the 
exercise of its duties as trustee by faithfully acting in accordance with the 
terms of reference of the relevant Committee and the City Corporation‟s 
corporate governance framework, and thereby in managing each charity‟s 
affairs on the City Corporation‟s behalf to support the City Corporation‟s 
compliance with its trustee duties. 

 
3. At the July 2016 Education Board Members agreed that the existing eligibility 

criteria for the Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust Fund 
would remain in place until March 2017.  The Education Board al
[...]
Corporation has resolved that the costs of administering 
these charities should be met by each charity. This is a permissible 
expenditure, but a responsible trustee should look to adopt an administrative 
and management framework which is efficient and effective to support 
maximum expenditure of funds to further the charity‟s aims, rather than on 
unnecessary administration. Therefore, the policy and criteria to be adopted 
going forward should, noting the small sums of money available for 
distribution, factor in these considerations. It is also noted that the City 
Corporation has resolved to keep the management charges under review as 
the new Central Grants Programme beds in.   These have been agreed up to 
a threshold of 12 % of income available for distribution from each charity. 

 
7. A financial overview of both charities is included in Appendix 2.  This includes 

details on the; 
 

 Current financial position of both charities, including a 5 year overview 
of the investment income generated. 

 Applications that were approved by the Combined Education Charity in 
2015-2016;  

 Grants approved between 2014-2016 by the Finance Committee or 
Finance Grants Sub-Committee which utilised funding from the City 
Educational Trust Fund; 

 
8. The current eligibility criteria for both charities are provided at Appendix 3 & 4 

These criteria are no longer considered to provide the most effective 
framework to guide the application of each charity‟s limited funds. In 
particular, experience of distribution under those criteria has demonstrated 
that distribution of small grants is resource intensive, the programmes have 
not been particularly cohesive, and therefore it has been difficult to assess the 
impact of each charity‟s activities.   

 
9. The City Corporation has a long history of undertaking various and diverse 

educational functions and activities, and the two charities (or in the case of the 
Combined Education Charity, their predecessor funds) were established 
under the administration of the City Corporation consistent with the 
organisation‟s general interest in promoting and supporting education at all 
ages.   

 
10. The City Corporation has taken active steps in recent years to analyse and 

assess its work in education and to identify how it can do more to address 
educational need and to enhance educational provision and opportunities. It 
has recently agreed an Education Strategy 2016 – 2019 which is provided at 
Appendix 5 and was agreed by the Court of Common Council following 

Page 45



research and consultation with stakeholders. The Education Strategy‟s three 
strategic objectives are listed below. 
 

 Strategic Objective 1 - We will ensure that the City Corporation‟s 
outstanding cultural and historical resources enrich the creative 
experience of London‟s learners. 

 

 Strategic Objective 2 - We will ensure that all existing education 
providers are deemed „outstanding‟ within three years and that there 
is continued development of excellent further, adult and higher 
education opportunities. Any new school, academy or other providers 
will be expected to be judged „outstanding‟ within three years of 
joining the City Corporation‟s education portfolio. 

 

 Strategic Objective 3 - We will ensure that young Londoners in the 
City‟s schools and beyond have access to the information, advice and 
experiences that will help them into fulfilling careers. 

 
Proposals 
 
11. Members have already recognised that there is a possibility for alignment of 

the activities of the charities with the City of London Corporation‟s Education 
Strategy 2016-2019 going forward to leverage more impact from the charities‟ 
funds and to reduce costs of charity administration.  In setting the policy to 
guide the application of each charity‟s funds the City Corporation as trustee 
will need to take its decisions in the best interests of each charity.   
 

12. Having regard to the small sums available for distribution from each charity, 
officers would recommend that the City Corporation as trustee in each case 
adopts a common policy which would reduce the costs of administration.  
Officers would also recommend that Members consider either adopting a very 
light –touch grants assessment process for small grants up to £5000; or 
alternatively that larger grants of around £25,000 are awarded from each 
charity with suitable due diligence (and the number of sub-committee 
meetings adjusted accordingly), thereby reducing the costs of administration.   

 
13. Officers have identified areas of commonality in the charitable purposes of the 

two charities, which educational aims, it is recommended, could be furthered 
by aligning an educational grants programme with the City Corporation‟s 
historic and cultural offer.  Specifically, funding could be provided in a 
complementary (and more integrated/structured way) to access that provision 
or to enhance learning and teaching associated with that provision; and could 
also focus on enhancing teaching in, and stimulating participation in, STEM 
subjects, for example.  It is suggested that the programmes are opened to 
both maintained and academy primary schools in Greater London in the case 
of the City Educational Trust Fund and, in the case of the Combined 
Education Charity, maintained and academy secondary schools in Greater 
London.  Grants could be provided to fund equipment and materials, as well 
as travel and teaching costs.  

 

Page 46



Conclusion 
 
14. Members are invited to discuss the proposals and instruct officers to work up 

criteria to inform the new policy to guide grant-making from each charity to 
recommend to the Education Board for approval, noting that the Community 
and Children‟s Services Committee may also wish to comment prior thereto, 
as provided under their Terms of Reference. 

 

15. Any policy must not be unduly restrictive and must benefit a sufficient part of a 
charity‟s beneficiary class to ensure the charity‟s activities are furthering the 
charity‟s objects/purposes for the public benefit. The policy and procedures 
developed should also support the efficient and effective operation of the 
relevant charity so the charity‟s funds are applied to achieve the charity‟s 
purposes. 

 
Background Papers 
 

(a) Policy and Resources Committee (Item 10), 17 March 2016. 
(b) Court of Common Council (Item 22, referred from the Education Board), 21 

April 2016. 
(c) Education Board (Item 8), 12 May 2016. 
(d) Community and Children‟s Services Committee (Item 9), 13 May 2016. 
(e) Community and Children‟s Services Committee (Item 9), 8 July 2016. 
(f) Education Board (Item 10), 21 July 2016. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Objects of the Combined Education Charity and the City Educational 

Trust Fund 
Appendix 2: Financial Overview 
Appendix 3: Current Combined Education Charity, eligibility criteria  
Appendix 4: Current City Educational Trust Fund, eligibility criteria 
Appendix 5: Education Strategy 2016-2019 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Appendix 1 

1. Charitable Objects of the Combined Education Charity 
 
The objects of the Charity are for the public benefit: 
 

1) To further the education of persons (including persons born or resident in the 
City of London and those attending educational institutions in the City of 
London or the other London Boroughs) attending or proposing to attend 
secondary, further or higher educational institutions by the provision of grants 
or financial assistance and by arranging or supporting education and training 
to extend or complement courses provided by such institutions; 
 

2) To provide grants for staff at maintained schools and Academies in the City of 
London and the other boroughs of London to undertake studies either at 
educational institutions or at other establishments provided that such study 
furthers their development as teachers 

 
2. City Educational Trust Fund 
[...]
he City Educational Trust Fund, constituted under section 25 of the City of 

London (Various Powers) Act 1967, which provides that both the income and 
capital of the charity may be applied to further the charity’s objects should it 
be considered to be in the best interests of the charity. 

 
8. Members are asked to note that the funding made available to issue in grants 

for the City Educational Trust Fund and Combined Education Charity is 
generated on an annual basis through investment income from the charitable 
funds. An overview of the investment income generated for both charities over 
the past 5 years is provided below in Table 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 51



Appendix 2 

Table 1: 
Investment Income 2012-2017 (Combined Education Charity) 
 

Year 
Interest on 
cash balances Dividend income Total received 

2011/12 4,443 20,983 25,426 

2012/13 1,082 29,939 31,021 

2013/14 767 38,693 39,460 

2014/15 514 38,819 39,333 

2015/16 299 37,602 37,901 

2016/17 TBD 22,645 22,645 

 

Table 2: 
Investment Income 2012-2017 (City Educational Trust) 
 

Year 
Interest on 
cash balances 

Total dividend 
income Total received 

2011/12 3,193 103,020 106,213 

2012/13 3,176 100,052 103,228 

2013/14 1,469 129,305 130,774 

2014/15 925 129,728 130,653 

2015/16 447 125,658 126,105 

2016/17 TBD 75,675* 75,675 

 
*The second annual dividend income payment is expected end March 2017. 
 

9. The table below shows all grants approved and rejected by the Combined 
Education Charity Panel in 2015-2016. In summary, a total of 42 applications 
were received and assessed by the Combined Education Charity Panel, eight 
of which were rejected or deferred and thirty five approved, totalling £95,352 
awarded in grants. 

 

Date of Award Level of Study 
and Course 

Educational 
Establishment 

Total award 
granted 

June 2016 Masters in 
Character 
Animation 

Central St Martins £2,550 

Masters in Music Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

£3,000 

Postgraduate 
Degr
[...]
ining to extend or complement courses provided by such
institutions; and

(b) Providing grants to staff of maintained schools and Academies in the City of London and
the London boroughs to undertake study which furthers their development as teachers.

Grants Policy and Eligibility for Funding 

In order to target the Charity’s limited funds to most effectively and efficiently achieve the 
charity’s broad purposes to further education, as noted above, the following grants policy 
and criteria have been adopted when considering all current applications for funding. 

Persons Eligible for Funding 

1. Persons who are of secondary school age or above, either –

(a) attending a further or higher educational institution in the City of London or one of the
London boroughs; OR

(b) attending one of the Academies sponsored by the City of London Corporation, The City
of London School or The City of London School for Girls; OR

2. A current member of staff at one of the City of London Sponsored Academies, The City of
London School or the City of London School for Girls.

Applications under 1(b) may be made on behalf of an individual pupil or on behalf a group of 
pupils attending the relevant school. Where an application is submitted on behalf of more 
than one pupil the school must identify the individual pupils who are intended to benefit from 
the grant and provide sufficient information to support the application being made on behalf 
of each of them.  

This must include evidence of financial need and details of the educational merit and value 
which would be achieved for those individual pupils should the grant be awarded.  

Individuals who are awarded a grant from the Charity will not be eligible for further funding 
within 5 (five) years of the decision to award the grant. Organisations applying on behalf of 
groups are not subject to this restriction.  

Appendix 3

Page 57



   
Activities which will be funded 
 
For Students, these include:  
 
(a) Course fees.  

[...]
ng People's Plan: 

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/children-

and-young-peoples-plan-full-strategy%2011%2009%2015.pdf  

 

 The Early Help Strategy: http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-

families/Documents/early-help-strategy.pdf  

 

 Adult Skills and Learning: http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/education-

learning/adult-learning/Pages/default.aspx  

 

Page 80

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/dccs-business-plan-2015-17.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/dccs-business-plan-2015-17.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/early-years-strategy-2015-18.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/early-years-strategy-2015-18.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/children-and-young-peoples-plan-full-strategy%2011%2009%2015.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/children-and-young-peoples-plan-full-strategy%2011%2009%2015.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/early-help-strategy.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/children-and-families/Documents/early-help-strategy.pdf
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/education-learning/adult-learning/Pages/default.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/education-learning/adult-learning/Pages/default.aspx

	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	5 Grant Recommendation Report  - City Educational Trust Fund, Combined Education Charity
	Appendix 1 - Eligibility Criteria. The Combined Education Charity and The City Educational Trust Fund
	Appendix 2 - The Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust- Assessment Checklist
	Appendix 3 - The Combined Education Charity - Grant Recommendations
	Appendix 4 - The City Educational Trust Fund - Grant Recommendations

	6 Development of Policy to Guide Application of charitable funds - City Educational Trust Fund, Combined Education Charity
	Appendix 1 - Objects of the Combined Education Charity and the City Educational Trust Fund
	Appendix 2 - Financial Overview
	Appendix 3 - Current Combined Education Charity, eligibility criteria
	Appendix 4 - Current City Educational Trust Fund, eligibility criteria
	Appendix 5 - Education Strategy 2016-2019




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION CHARITY SUB (EDUCATION BOARD) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 12 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 December 2016 at 

2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
 

Ann Holmes 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Scott Nixon - The City Bridge Trust 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Mark Emmerson - Education Strategy Director 

Jeanne Barnard - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman Henry Colthurst, Randall 
Anderson, John Fletcher, and Deputy Bill Fraser.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Deputy John Bennett and Ann Holmes declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of the Guildhall Art Gallery by virtue of their membership of the Culture, 
Heritage and Libraries Committee.  
 
More generally, Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as Chairman of the City of London Academies Trust and a Governor of 
The City Academy, Hackney.  
 
Deputy John Bennett declared a non-pecuniary interest as Chairman of the 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama.  
 
Ann Holmes declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chairman of City of 
London Academy Islington and a Governor of the City of London School for 
Girls. 
 
RESOLVED – That a note of standing declarations be attached to future 
agendas.  
 



3. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference be noted. 
 

4. CENTRAL GRANTS  
Officers provided an update on the Central Grants Programme which had 
launched in August 2016 with an online portal and new application process. 
Members noted there were four strategic funding themes: Inspiring London 
through Culture; Enjoying Green Spaces and the Natural Environment; 
Stronger Communities; and Education and Employment; with this Sub-
Committee overseeing the application of funds under the latter.   
 
Members noted that Senior Grants Officer Jack Joslin had been seconded from 
the City Bridge Trust to oversee the Central Grants Programme and ensure a 
robust and standardised approach to grant making was being made across the 
Corporation, and that Members’ feedback about the process, level of detail 
given and its presentation was welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. GRANT RECOMMENDATION REPORT  - CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST 
FUND, COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer summarising 
the grant recommendations for the Combined Education Charity and the City 
Educational Trust Fund under the existing eligibility criteria. Members were 
advised that the National Campaign for the Arts (Charity) Limited had since 
withdrawn its application.  
 
Members expressed reservations about the effectiveness of the current criteria 
and noted that they were due to consider adopting a revised funding policy and 
eligibility criteria in the next item. Members noted that unsuccessful applicants 
would have an opportunity to receive feedback on their applications. Members 
discussed the need for feedback from successful grantees and agreed that this 
should continue in some form, proportionate to the size of the grant. Members 
noted that, as a result of the Grants Review, some charities which had 
historically received funding from the Corporation now fell outside the Central 
Grants Programme and would be reviewed by the Finance Grants Oversight 
and Performance Sub Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) the Central Grants Programme assessment process, eligibility criteria 
and budget be noted; and 

(b) the following applications be considered: 
 
Combined Education Charity 
 

 Applicants A 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 
 

 Applicant B 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 

 Applicant C 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 
 

 Applicant D 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 



 

 Applicant E 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 
 

 Applicant F 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 
 

 Applicant G 
APPROVED - £3000 be granted. 
 

 Applicant H 
APPROVED - £2000 be granted. 

 

 Applicant I  
APPROVED - £2000 be granted. 
 

 Applicants J-M  
RESOLVED – That the applications 
be rejected. 
 

 Applicant N 
RESOLVED – It be noted that the 
application had been withdrawn. 

 
 
The City Educational Trust Fund 
 

 Friends of the Guildhall Art Gallery 
APPROVED - £6,000 towards the bursary cost of the Conservators 
Internship at the Guildhall Art Gallery for the September 2017 intake. 

 

 National Campaign for the Arts (Charity) Limited 
RESOLVED - That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn. 
 

 Queen Mary University of London 
APPROVED - £8,500 to support the running costs of two Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Maths (STEM) Summer Schools in 2017 
for 30 year 10 students from across London. 

 

 Prisoners of Conscience (PoC) Appeal Fund 
RESOLVED – That the application be rejected.  

 

 Mount Carmel Catholic College for Girls 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that the application had been withdrawn. 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY TO GUIDE APPLICATION OF CHARITABLE 

FUNDS - CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND, COMBINED EDUCATION 
CHARITY  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer regarding the 
review of eligibility criteria for the Combined Education Charity and the City 
Educational Trust Fund and the possibility for alignment with the City of London 
Corporation’s Education Strategy 2016-2019.  
 
At the July 2016 Education Board meeting Members agreed that the existing 
eligibility criteria for the Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust 
Fund would remain in place until March 2017. Members noted that these 
criteria were no longer considered to provide the most effective framework to 
guide the application of each charity’s limited funds and needed to be refined 
so they support the efficient and effective operation of the charities to achieve 
the charities’ objects. 
 



The City’s Education Strategy objectives were noted and it was considered that 
alignment of the criteria with the City’s Education Strategy could allow the 
charities’ limited funds to have a greater impact 
 
Members discussed the report in detail and considered various options for 
shaping the eligibility criteria, including the following points: 

- The eligibility criteria should focus on the impact of any grants and the 
level of need of the beneficiary. 

- The same eligibility criteria should be used for both charities. 
- The cost of administration was proportionately higher for individual 

grants, but nevertheless there was still value in them and they should not 
be excluded. As such, priority should be given to groups but exceptional 
applications from individuals should also be considered.  

- Flexibility was needed; instead of limiting the types of applicants who 
can apply, focus should be on the outcome and need. 

- The eligibility criteria should have enduring relevance but not become 
outdated; criteria and priorities should therefore be reviewed on a regular 
basis. 

- The criteria should not prioritise the City or the City Schools and the City 
as trustee must remain mindful that any grant cannot give rise to a “self-
benefit” to the City acting in a separate capacity in breach of trust. 
Grants may be offered to benefit pupils at a City school, rather than the 
school itself.  

- The starting point for grant thresholds be set at up to £5000 for small 
grants and larger grants of around £25,000 and reviewed in due course. 

 
Officers were asked to prepare a revised policy and eligibility criteria taking 
these points into account. With regard to process, officers advised that draft 
eligibility criteria would be brought back to the Sub-Committee for consideration 
before going to Community & Children’s Services Committee for their 
comments. Approval would then be sought from the Education Board.  
 
Members discussed the opportunity for grant data sharing, and agreed that the 
City Educational Trust Fund and The City of London Corporation Combined 
Education Charity grants data be anonymised and uploaded to 360 Giving, 
which aimed to improve transparency amongst grant-makers and to ensure 
grants data could be easily used and compared to inform better grant-making. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding the first object of the City 
Educational Trust Fund relating to the City University, officers advised that both 
objects of the charity were equally valid but if it was considered to be in the best 
interests of the charity and its beneficiaries to focus the charity’s limited 
resources on the second object the charity’s funds could be applied solely for 
those purposes. Members considered whether City University should continue 
to have specific focus but it was felt that they would be eligible to apply as a 
general applicant and that this should be sufficient. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 



(a) the charitable objects of the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) and 
The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836), 
and the funds available for distribution be noted; 

(b) officers be instructed to prepare a revised policy and application criteria 
for each charity for recommendation to the Education Board; and 

(c) the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) and The City of London 
Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836) grants data be 
published using the 360Giving Standard. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


